

SC - 72/2023, ST – 8(04)/2024  
Reg. No. 72/2023

Order no. 01, Date 26/04/2024 :

The accused persons namely Ashiruddin Momin @ Tatra, Malekha Bibi, Pinki Bibi, Nur Nabi, Rinki Khatun and Samiul Momin on Court bail are present by filing late hazira.

The record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Ld. PP in charge opens the prosecution case and submits that accused persons subjected Rausan Khatun to cruelty by inflicting physical and mental torture upon her, voluntarily caused grievous hurt to her, throttled her, voluntarily caused her to miscarry without her consent. As such, according to Ld. PP-in-charge, the charge should be framed against the accused persons for committing offence punishable u/s 498A/323/325/307/313/34 of IPC.

Perused the case record as well as the case diary. I am satisfied that there are sufficient prima facie materials to frame charge against the accused persons for committing offence punishable u/s 498A/323/325/307/313/34 of IPC.

Accordingly the charge is framed against the accused persons in the prescribed form for committing offence punishable u/s 498A/323/325/307/313/34 of IPC. The content of charge is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Fix 03/06/2024, 04/06/2024, 05/6/24 and 06/6/24 for evidence.

Issue summons accordingly.

Accused persons as before.

*Dictated & corrected by :*

*A.S.J., F.T.C.-1, Malda.*

*A.S.J., F.T.C.-1, Malda.*